Agenda Item #ﬁD/

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: September 27, 2016 Consent[] Regular [ ]
Public Hearing [X]

Department: Water Utilities Department

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and title: Staff recommends motion to: A) adopt a Resolution of the Board of County
Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, Confirming the Special Assessment Roll for the 77t
Lane North Water Main Extension (Project); and B) approve a Work Authorization (WA) No. 2 to
Johnson-Davis Incorporated under the Water Utilities Department (WUD) Continuing Construction
Contract (Contract) (R2016-0902) in the amount of $99,026.55.

Summary: Petitions in favor of the installation of a potable water main were provided to WUD by 60%
(6 infavor, 3 notin favor and 1 no response). The petitions were considered and approved at the regular
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Indian Trails Improvement District (ITID) on October 14, 2015.
The Project will serve ten (10) residential properties currently on private wells. Individual assessments
of $11,577.52 per parcel will be assessed based on 90% of the total estimated cost of the Project,
pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the County and ITID, in which the County committed to
allocate $500,000 to provide financial support for up to 10% of the final cost for assessment projects
within the legislative boundaries of the ITID. WUD has encumbered and expended a total of $275,963.21
for previous ITID assessment projects. The assessment is payable over a 20-year time period in equal
annual payments of principal and 5.5% interest. The total assessable cost of the Project is $128,639.11
and includes the costs of surveying, design, drafting, permitting, construction, inspection, administration,
and construction contingency, as well as the 10% financial support payment dictated by WUD’s contract
with ITID. WA No. 2 will provide for the construction of the Project. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE)
participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15% overall. The Contract with
Johnson-Davis Incorporated provides for SBE participation of 3.28%. WA No. 2 includes 8.55% overall
participation. The cumulative SBE participation is 8.55% overall. If the actual cost of the Project exceeds
the total assessable cost, the difference will be covered by WUD. (WUD Project No. 16-007) District 6
(MJ)

Background and Justification: On December 21, 2015, signed petitions were received from a majority
of the property owners on 77 Lane North. The original estimated assessable cost of a 20-year special
assessment was $11,577.52 per parcel for the construction of water mains and service lines. The original
signed petition forms are on file and available for public inspection at the Engineering Office of WUD.

On Sunday, August 21, 2016, a Notice of Special Assessment was published in The Palm Beach Post.
All property owners subject to assessment have been sent notification by regular mail pursuant to
Ordinance 2001-0010. A final informational meeting was held with the property owners prior to the Public
Hearing to explain the proposed improvements and the cost of the project.

Attachments:

Resolution Confirming the Special Assessment Process
Location Map

Preliminary Report of Cost

Preliminary Project Cost

Two (2) Original Work Authorization No. 2

ITS Summary of Certificate

Proof of Publication

NoOarwN =

-(3-14

epartment Director Date

Approved By: f% /Z JoH__ Q/%// {

“Assistant County Administrator ” Date

Recommended By:




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Capital Expenditures $99.027 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT $99,027 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W031 Object 6543

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Reporting Category N/A

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Adequate funds are available in the WUD Special Assessment Fund. Assessable costs will be

recovered from the property owners over a 20-year period. If the actual cost exceeds the total
assessable cost, the difference will be covered by WUD's budget.

C.  Department Fiscal Review: OZO/(W n M(/JJL

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

QW\ Lol Ay h=k

OFMB €1 9}z W\"ﬂ Contract Development and Control

%/Z’J/ /e~

B. Legal Sufficien

WO

nty Attor

C. Other Department Review

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CONFIRMING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR
THE 77" LANE NORTH WATER MAIN EXTENSION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8 of Ordinance 2001-0010, the Board of County
Commissioners held a public hearing at 9:30 A.M. on the 27™ day of September, 2016,
at the Commission Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach
County, Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notification
and public hearing requirements of Ordinance 2001-0010 have been complied with; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners intends to levy special
assessment(s) upon certain properties located on 77" Lane North for the purpose of
funding a water main extension; and

WHEREAS, the total assessable cost of the improvement project shall not
exceed $115,775.23; and ‘

WHEREAS, the method of apportioning the assessable cbsts of the improvement
project among the parcels of property located within the boundaries of the improvement
project shall be by the parcel method; and

. WHEREAS, the maximufn dollar amount of each assessment unit shall be
$11,577.52 per parcel; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that each parcel listed in
the Special Assessment Roll, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibit “A", will obtain a special benefit, that is at least equal to the amount of special
assessment made against each such parcel; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

1. The Special Assessment Roll for the 77" Lane North Water Main
Extension Project (WUD 16-007) is hereby approved and confirmed, and the special
assessments set forth therein shall be collected in accordance with the provisions of the
Uniform Assessment Collection Act and Ordinance 2001-0010.

2. - The special assessment(s) set forth in the Special Assessment Roll shall
constitute a lien(s) against the assessed property equal in rank and dignity with the liens
of all state, county, district or municipal taxes and other non-ad valorem assessments.
Except as otherwise provided by law, such-lien(s) shall be superior in dignity to all other
liens, titles and claims, until paid.

3. Any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, which
have not been paid in full within thirty (30) days after completion of the improvement
project for which the assessments were made, shall be subject to interest at the rate of
five and one half percent (5 72 %) per year and shall be payable in twenty (20) equal
installments of principal and interest.

4. If any special assessment made under this Resolution shall be either in
whole or in part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or if the Board of
County Commissioners shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so irregular or
defective that same cannot be enforced or collected, or if the Board shall have omitted
to make such assessment when it might have done so, the Board of County
Commissioners shall take all necessary steps to cause a new assessment to be made
for any improvement and against any property specially benefited by such improvement,
following the provisions of Ordinance 2001-0010. In case the second assessment shall
also be invalid, the Board of County Commissioners may obtain and make other
assessments until a valid assessment is made.



5. The Clerk of this Board shall cause this Resolution to be recorded in the
Official Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court. .

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote; the vote was as follows:

Commissioner Mary Lou Berger, Mayor
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche, Vice Mayor -
Commissioner Shelley Vana ’
Commissioner Paulette Burdick
Commissioner Steven L. Abrams
Commissioner Melissa McKinlay
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this ___ day of
, 2016.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By



ATTACHMENT 2

? i
o’ L . - f_ N
; " 80 LN N :
Bist i N - :
g TEMPLE i BLVD
atth o ST N _ T -
A ] 7o gl o e 2 N
IuRe BLVD ! T
o ! . 8h PL ’ N
- cr : N [
y S
T8h ‘ L N
— RD : M ™ A —
‘ ———— ]
) '
76 RD ! N
j IN : ' ; —
i ; N
Tah S 75 IN | N
ST N E : —
r \*—_
78h ! { KEY LME BLVD
. L -
1 N 5
CKEC e 7 6 ‘ L 3 ST . X
] - L § ! BLVD dscape | et g ! =
‘ ™ ' 1 W , g] w E N
. cr N ‘ -
ma ‘ £ — i o \
= RD N >
—_—]
l Tist W E 71:1__—— PL N
| |
70t s . BLVD
‘ ¥ ORANGE
ORANGE . N 690 st
E BLWD 63th a
‘ = .
| 8t ] cr N 68h . 8T
st N 1) o
—_— s 5
| 88t i = cr N Lall I st
— il NS 67t
67h : N 66 sT
. ot
] cr Qz N 66lh
ot | BVD TANGERNE
- T N TANGERNE
I TANGERNE ) = n N Mt cr
84lh 0D,
J P N 5¥d cr
[ 63rd G
L N 62nd o1
62nd
) N 61
— £ 61st pL — st cr
) Z - 7
= 5 " N 6ih cr
N 601h % | - o
; —_—— ]
l GOhINN I . . 60th ST N 60th
W Carat
PERSMMON BLYD
i
ST N o
=
T N L1
i
b W [E
]
B
o




ATTACHMENT 3

PRELIMINARY REPORT OF COST
77TH LANE NORTH

WATER MAIN EXTENSION

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT
PROJECT NO. WUD 16-007
COMMISSION DISTRICT 6

SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 42 SOUTH, RANGE 40 EAST
FUND 4011 DEPT. 721 ORG. W031 OBJECT 6543

Construction Price Estimated $95,999.36
Construction Contingency (10%) (1) $9,5699.94
Inspection Fee (4%) (2) $3,839.97
Engineering Fee (3) $14,399.90
Administration Fee (5%) (4) $4,799.97
Total Project Cost $128,639.15
Financial Support Discount $12,863.91
Administrative Adjustment (5) $0.00
Total Assessable Cost $115,775.23
Total Properties 10
Cost Per Property $11,577.52

Notes:

1. Construction Contingency is 10% of the Construction Cost

2. Inspection fee is 4% of the Construction Cost.

3. Enginéering Fee of $14,399.90 is for the cost of survey, design and drafting from Holtz Consulting Engineer.
4. Administrative Fee is 5% of the Construction Cost.

5. Administrative Adjustment is used to round the cost per parcel to the nearest cent.




ATTACHMENT 4

PRELIMINARY COST
WUD 16-007 77th Lane North west of SPW Water Main Extension
10/22/12015
JOHNSON-DAVIS, INC.
ﬁ}m&lﬂl_dﬂluﬂww QuanTITY| UNIT | UNITPRICE | ToTaL
5 [B"PVC Push-On Joint Water Mail laimed Water Mai Force Main (36" to 1,650 LF.
60" Cover) $1500 | $24,750.00 |
44 |Ductile Iron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main 0.2 Tons $3,500.00 $700.00
102 [6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for PVC 19 Each $190.00 $3,610.00
120 |6" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Hamess 4 Each $100.00 $400.00
129 |6” Gate Valve & Valve Box 3 Each $850.00 $2,550.00
194 |Fire Hydrant Assembly with /6" Gate Valve & 6" DIP (42" burial) 3 Each $4,000.00 $12,000.00
197 |Sample Points W/Double Strap Saddle & Corp. Stop 2 Each $900.00 _$1,800.00
199 [Sample Points on 2" Blowoffs 1 Each $600.00 $600.00
200 [2" Blowoff Piping Assembly with Box 1 Each $925.00 $925.00
207 {Short Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC} (up to 10' long) 5 Each $900.00 $4,500.00
220 |Long Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3" Casing up to 40' long) 5 Each $1,100.00 $5,500.00
255 4" tn 12" Diameter an::necﬁon to Existing Water Main/Reclaimed Water Main or Force Main 1 Each
(Joint Restraint for existing pipe to be included) $2,500.00 $2,500.00
274 |Concrete Driveway Removal and Restoration 58 Sq. Yd. $55.00 $3,190.00
278 |Lime Rock Driveway or dway Removal and torati 12 Tons $19.00 $228.00
284 |Bahia Sod 2,020 | Sq.Yd. $4.00 $8,080.00
287 |Record Drawing 1,650 LF. $2.00 $3,300,00
288 |Construction Survey 1,650 LF. $2.00 $3,300.00
289 |Preconstruction Video Taping 1,850 LF. $0.40 $660.00
290 |Mail Box Removal and Reinstallation s Each $130.00 $650.00
291 |Mai of Traffic Resi Street 3,250 LF. $1.00 $3,250.00
294 |Density Tests 40 Each $30.00 $1,200.00
295 |Proctor Tests 2 Each $100.00 $200.00
296 |Concrete 12'x6" Cylinder Tests 2 Each $80.00 $160.00
Driveway culvert headwall conflicts 1 Each $3,200.00 $3,200.00
298 |Additional work not included in Bid ltems (Automatic Flushing Device) 1 Ls“u"": $5,500.00 $5,500,00
TOTAL BID PRICE
Mobilization 3.5% $95,999.36
15% Engineering $14,399.90
[10% Contingency $9,599.94
5% Administration $4,799.97
4% Inspection $3,839.97]
TOTAL | $128,639.14

$12,863.91




Insured Summary Report

(m ffﬁff,"“;ﬁ]

Summary of Certificates

ATTACHMENT 6

Page 1 of 2

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected

Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient. Cli

update contact informaiton.

Thursday, July 28, 2016 [;/mages.| [.Contracts, .,

[:CallLog:)

ck on the Insured Name to

Insured: Johnson-Davis, Inc.

Status: - Compliant
ITS Account Number: PLC2098
Project(s):

Insurance Policy

General Liability
Expiration: 3/1/2017

General Aggregate:

Products - Completed Operations

Aggregate:

Personal And Advertising Injury:

Each Occurrence:
Fire Damage:
Medical Expense:

Automobile Liability
Expiration: 3/1/2017

Combined Single Limit:

Workers Compensation/Employers
Liability
Expiration: 3/1/2017
Each Accident:
Disease - Policy Limit:
Disease - Each Employee:

Inland Marine/Transit Insurance
Expiration: 3/1/2017

Notifications

There were no deficiency letters issued.

Insured ID: 16-013-PBC

Paim Beach County - Water Utilities

Required

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$1,000,000
$0
$0

All Owned Autos
Hired Autos
Non-Owned Autos

$1,000,000
WC Stat. Limits

$100,000
$500,000

© $100,000
Loss Payee Endorsement

Provided Override

$2,000,000
$2,000,000

$0
$2,000,000
$0
$0

Any Auto

not provided X
Hired Autos

Non-Owned Autos

$2,000,000
WC Stat. Limits

$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000
Loss Payee Endorsement

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/ProblemsSpecificRpt.asp?Vendor=1... 7/28/2016




The Palm Beach Post

Y
Palm Beach Daily News | ideabar ‘
PBC BOCC WATER UTILITIES PROOF OF
PUBLICATION STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF
PALM BEACH Before the undersigned authority

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT personally appeared Rosemary Hindmarch, who on

PURSUANT TO PALM BEACH COUNTY oath says that she is Call Center Legal Advertising

ORDINANCE NO. 20010010 Representative of The Palm Beach Post, 2 daily and

ASSESSED BY PARCEL Sunday newspaper, published at West Palm Beach
77 LANE NORTH WATER MAIN EXTENSION in Palm Beach County, Florida; that the attached
WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROECT copy of advertising for a Notice was published in said
Sﬁpg&lgm?fg;m newspaper on First date of Publication 08/21/2016
SECTION 25,T0‘Wléll? 425, RANGE 406 and last date of Pubiication 08/21/2016 Affiant further

PAIM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA ' says that the said The Post is a newspaper published
o R e ot e e ness0e at West Palm Beach, in said Paim Beach County,
e e e e e b s s Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
.‘“‘:".,‘.'.”.?. ‘“.;1.”2’;:"5:7:.‘..'::‘"'5'.’. - been connnqously ?ub||shed in said Palm Beach
i;;;;-;_—;—;-f.’m::&'::::g:':. County, Florida, daily and Sunday and has been
:.:3?:‘5'_:{%‘;‘5_?35..::? entered as second class mail matter at the post office
x__::’ e o o i in West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County,
i e st Sty e st Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the
ST TR eSS S s first publication of the attached copy of advertisement;
e R e M e R b e < e and affiant further says that she/he has neither
%‘%ﬁ;‘}%‘: paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation
;Eg&?:ﬁ%:‘_% any discount rebat_e, commission or refund for the
e G e L e e e e e purpose of securing this advertisement for publication
e XS T e - inthe said newspaper. Also published in Martin
i’“ﬁ?‘;‘:’?ﬁ‘.‘-ﬁ;‘i{&“—‘?‘:,ﬂ:ﬁ and St. Lucie Counties. NOTICE OF SPECIAL
P bt gt Ll ASSESSMENT Ad ID: 1229255 Ad Cost: 700.00
ey
mmn".mm-ayan.:‘::m BACH COUNTY wwER

oo R,
mtlbﬂ BOADCF COUNT COMMEIONDE
P, Servoy, Augur I1, 2014

S, KARENM. MCUNTON
Dongf . MY COMMSSION 2 EE 833558
TS5 " EXPIRES: November 15, 2016
e Bonded T Budget oy Servics

s

Nna
subscribed befofe 09/02/2016.
Who is personally known to me.

L INHIWHDVLLY



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 02

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 16-013

Project Title: 77™ Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main

Project No. WUD 16-007
District: 6
Budget Line Item No.: 4011-721-W031-6543

THIS AUTHORIZATION No.02 to the Contract for Construction Services dated July 12,
2016 _(R2016 -0902), by and between Palm Beach County and the Contractor identified
herein, is for the Construction Services of this Work Authorization. The Contract provides
for 3.28% SBE participation overall. This Work Authorization includes 8.55% overall
participation. The cumulative proposed SBE participation, including this authorization is
8.55% overall. Additional authorization will be utilized to meet or exceed the stated overall

participation goal,

1. CONTRACTOR: Johnson-Davis Incorporated

2. ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462

3. Description of Services (Scope of Work) to be provided by the Contractor:
See ATTACHMENT A.
4. Services completed by the Contractor to date:

See ATTACHMENT G.

5. Contractor shall begin work promptly or deliver ordered materials within the following
calendar days from the issuance of Notice to Proceed (NTP):

Substantial Completion 60 Calendar Days

Final Construction Completion 90 Calendar Days
Liquidated damages will apply as follows:

$500.00 per day past substantial completion date.
$250.00 per day past final completion date.

(For Liquidated Damages Rates see ATTACHMENT B)

6. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services in
accordance with the Contract Bid Prices is $99,026.55

7. EXCEPT AS HEREBY AMENDED, CHANGED OR MODIFIED, all other terms, conditions
and obligations of the Contract dated July 12, 2016 remain in full force and effect.




WORK AUTHORIZATION NO._02

Project No. WUD 16-007
Project Title: 77t Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and
obligations of the aforementioned Contract.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

/
!

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller,

Palm Beach County Palm Beach County,
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:
Signed: Signed: ~

: Mary Lou Berger, Mayor
Typed Name:

Deputy Clerk
Date
T8
Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency
Signed:
Typed Name:
County Attorney CONTRACTOR: Johnson-Davis, Inc.
Witness ¢ (Signature)
B Denpaas »éa’l/ [l - fpaser 4. /40/3%/6 V. 7

(Name aff Title) (Name and Title)
(CORPORATE SEAL) &/ 2/t

Date




LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 02

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 16-013

ATTACHMENT - A Compensation Summary (Scope of Work)
ATTACHMENT -B Rate for Liquidated Damages

ATTACHMENT -C Public Construction Bond
ATTACHMENT -D Form of Guarantee
ATTACHMENT - E Work Authorization Schedule of Bid Items
ATTACHMENT - F SBE Schedule 1 and Schedule 2
ATTACHMENT - G Authorization Status Report - Summary and Status of

Authorizations

ATTACHMENT - H Authorization Status Report - Summary of
SBE/Minority Business Tracking

ATTACHMENT - | Location Map




ATTACHMENT A
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 02

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 16-013

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR

77t Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main

INTRODUCTION

Palm Beach County (County) entered into an agreement entitled Contract for Pipeline
Continuing Construction Services - Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Project No. WUD 16-013 (CONTRACT) with Johnson-Davis Incorporated
(CONTRACTOR) to provide construction services for various general activities on the
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract dated July 12, 2016, (R2016 - 0902). This
Work Authorization will be performed under that CONTRACT.

This Work Authorization encompasses providing services related to 77t Lane
North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main

SCOPE OF SERVICES

- Contractor shall perform the engineering Scope of Services as described here 77t Lane
North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main which includes Water Main along
77t Lane, install approx. 1,380 If of 6” PVC pipe, 10 ea. Water Services, 2 ea. Fire
Hydrants and associated appurtenances and restoration.

COMPENSATION

Compensation shall not exceed $99,026.55 in accordance with the unit prices established
in the Contract for construction services dated July 12, 2016 as approved by the Board
of County Commissioners.

SBE PARTICIPATION

SBE participation is included in ATTACHMENT F under this Authorization. The attached
Schedule 1 defines the SBE applied to this Authorization/Contract and Schedule 2
establishes the SBE contribution from each subcontractor (Letter of Intent to perform as
an SBE). - '




ATTACHMENT B
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 02

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 16-013

Rates for Liquidated Damages

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department shall establish liquidated damages rates
for each Work Authorization based on the dollar amount and time sensitivity of the project.
The rates shall be as follows according to a criticality rating of 1 through 3 assigned to
each Work Authorization by the Department as established below:

Highly Important Project (Criticality 1): Liquidated Damages
$1,500 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$1,000 per day after Final Completion Date

Moderately Important Project (Criticality 2): Liquidated Damages
$1,000 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$500 per day after Final Completion Date

Low Important Project (Criticality 3): Liquidated Damages
$500 per day after Substantial Completion Date
$250 per day after Final Completion Date




Liberty Mutual Surety

July 20, 2016

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Re: Public Construction Bond #016069829 — Johnson-Davis, Incorporated

As the Surety Company for Johnson-Davis, Incorporated, permission is hereby granted for Palm
Beach County to date the Bond, Power of Attorney, the Form of Guarantee and the Power of
Attorney for the Form of Guarantee for the referenced bond(s) after executing the contract
when the contract date is known.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (404) 261-3400

Sincerely,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

e S

Maria Signorile,(Attﬁney-in-Fact




PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER: 016069829
BOND AMOUNT: $99,026.55
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $99,026.55

CONTRACTOR’S NAME:  Johnson-Davis, Incorporated

CONTRACTOR’S ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive

Lantana, FL 33462
CONTRACTOR'’S PHONE: (561) 588-1170
SURETY COMPANY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
SURETY’S ADDRESS: 175 Berkeley Street

Boston, MA 02116
(617) 357-9500
OWNER’S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER’S ADDRESS: 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard
West Palm Beach, FL. 33413

OWNER’S PHONE: (561) 493-6000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants, water
services lines, wastewater force mains, reclaimed water mains and all associated appurtenances

COUNTY’S PROJECT NUMBER: WUD 16-007, Work Authorization Number 02
PROJECT LOCATION: District 6

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 77™ Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main
WUD 16-007
Section 25, Township 42, Range 40

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-013 BOND -1 Rev 1-8-14




PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

This Bond is issued in favor of the Cbunty conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the
Authorization dated on , 20

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound
unto

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

301 N. Olive Avenue

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the
amount of

Ninety Nine Thousand Twenty Six and 55/100 Dollars ($99,026.55)
(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price)

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,
Principal has by written agreement dated July 12, 2016, entered into a contract with the County for

Project Name: Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 2016

Project No.: WUD 16-013

Project Description: Installing raw water mains, potable water mains, fire hydrants,
water services lines, wastewater force mains, reclaimed water mains and all
associated appurtenances

Project Location: System-Wide

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings.and Specifications prepared by

Name of Design Firm: Palm Beach County Water Utility Department
Location of Firm: 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, FL 33413
Phone: (561) 493-6000

Fax: (561) 493-6133

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the
Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated July 12, 2016, between Principal and County for the design and
construction of 77" Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main. Work Authorization
No. 02, WUD 16-007 , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in
the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes,
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, ‘and

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-013 BOND -2 Rev 1-8-14




attorneys' fees, including appella’te proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by
Principal under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this
bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments
made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be
filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be
presented under and against the bond.

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and
made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage’s and
limitations of this instrument.

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere.

Zv g % 4

Witness Pnnmpal (Seal)
. ﬂ RBY s MP%@
g, s Dtk LELE < Print name
Print name Za NICE  PREDNS T

Title

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

C77/ WQZ(% C/

Surety (Seal)
Witness

Maria Signorile
Ryan Skibba Print name
Print name

Attorney-in-Fact
Title

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-013 ' BOND - 3 Rev 1-8-14




“all’ ofthe city of ZAtlanta Zo ,stater ially:ifthere b : S ful-attormne . make, execute; seal, acknowledge -
- zand. dellver for &nd_ofi its behalf: - id.all undertakings, s a ety-obligation rsuance: of these presents and shall

Y

,he C hlo Casualty Insurance Company -
|berty Mutual Insurance Company

00 am'and 4:30 pm EST on any business.day. .

»
»

'1-610-832-8240 between 9

—67
Lol
|
-0
EE<
AR~
-0
&
S
21O
k]
170,
9_.
-9
—
10
&
18
I'®
1>
1-o
N :
| -
E
—
=
:.
16
-|1.O
1.0
|

LMS_12873. 122013 -




FORM OF GUARANTEE

Bond Number: 016069829
GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name)

Johnson-Davis, Incorporated, Contractor and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, Surety

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract 2016,
Project Number WUD 16-013, Work Authorization Number 02, WUD 16-007,Palm Beach County,
Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and
specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the
Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of
others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or
materials within a period of one year from the date of Final Completion of all of the above named work
by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm
Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction
work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within
five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm
Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to
proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the
costs and charges therefore upon demand.

County and (contractor, engineer, architect as applicable) agree that the provisions of Florida Statute
Chapter 558 shall not apply to this (contract, agreement as applicable).

DATED
(notice of completion filing date)

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

Johnson-Davis, Incorporated (Seal)
(Contrm M~{Q/
forkeRrd A . %opase e
(Signature) (Prlnted Name)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ___ (Seal)

(Surety)
BWM@ — Maria Signorile, Attorney-in-Fact
(Sigr(ature) | i (Printed Name)

END OF SECTION

PROJECT NO.: WUD 16-013 GUARANTEE - 1 Rev 4-22-15




call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST oh any business day. ' | -

2y

‘executed such |nstruments shall be as. bmdrng as. |f srgned by the Presrdent and attested to by the Secretary Any power of authonty granted to any representatlve or- attorney-rn-fact under
/the provrsrons of hi 2 - ) . 2

-and subjer:t tosuch’ Ilmrtatrons asthe charrman or-the president may prescnbe shal) apporn uch attorneys-m-fact as may ber necessary to: act in behalf of the Company to; make execute
-|-seal, acknowledg and dellver as surety any and»all undertakmgs, bonds recogmzances and other surety oblrgatlons Such attomeys'ln~fact subject to the Irmrtatrons set forth in- the|r

' ‘To confirm the validity of \th‘is‘*P‘c‘sy&er' of A&d}ﬁe




ATTACHMENT E

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS

Palm Beach County Water Utility Department
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract - WUD 16-013

Work Authorization No.: 02
Contractor Name: __Johnson-Davis Inc.

Project Name: 77th Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main
Project No.: WUD 16-007
NO. | BIDITEM (Furnish and Install with Appurtenances) | QUANTITY | UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
6" PVC Push-On Joint Water Main/Reclaimed Water
4 . : 1,380 L.F.
Main/Wastewater Force Main $18.00 $24,840.00
Ductile Tron Fittings for Water Main/Reclaimed Water 1 T
29 |Main ons | $4,800.00 $4,800.00
67 |6" Mechanical Joint Restraint for PVC 28 Each $200.00 $5,600.00
84 |6" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 9 Each $110.00 $990.00
103 |[6" Gate Valve & Valve Box 3 Each $950.00 $2,850.00
i53 Fire Hydrant Assembly with Captivator Caps, 6" Gate 2 Each
Valve & Anchor Tee Assembly & 10-ft of 6" R.J. DIP $5,300.00 $10,600.00
168 |Sample Points on Fire Hydrants 1 Each $600.00 $600.00
169 |Sample Points on 2" Blow offs 1 Each $600.00 $600.00
160 |2" Blow off Piping Assembly with Box 1 Each $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Short Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC) (up to 10
186 llona) 5 Fach | $1,050.00 $5,250.00
. |Long Single 5/8" Meter Service (1-1/2" PVC with 3"
170 N , 5 Each
Casing up to 40' long) ac $4,650.00 $8,250.00
4" to 12" Diameter Connection to Existing Water
187 |Main/Reclaimed Water Main or Force Main (Joint 1 Each
Restraint for existing pipe to be included) $2,800.00 $2,800.00
205 Limerock/Shell Driveway or Roadway Removal and 45 T
Restoration ons $30.00 $1,350.00
211 {Bahia Sod 2,335 Sq. Yd. $4.00 $9,340.00
214 |Record Drawing ' 1,380 LF. $2.00 $2.760.00
215 [Construction Survey 1,380 L.F. $2.00 $2,760.00
216  |Preconstruction Video Taping 1,380 L.F. $0.50 $690.00
217 (Mail Box Removal and Reinstallation 5 Each $150.00 $750.00
218 [Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 1,380 L.F. $1.00 $1.380.00
219 |Maintenance of Traffic Arterial Roadway 600 L.F. $2.00 $1.200.00
221 |Density Tests 60 Each $35.00 $2,100.00
222 |Proctor Tests 2 Each $90.00 $180.00
225 {Demucking with Imported Clean Fill 20 Cu. Yd. $20.00 $400.00
230 |Compacted Clean Fill 20 Cu. Yd. $12.00 $240.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID PRICE (item 1-286) $91,330.00
ADDITIONAL
NO. QUANTITY | UNIT
WORK/MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION UNIT PRICE
287 Additional work not included in Bid Items (Max 15% of 1 Lump
Subtotal Base Bid Price) Sum $4,500.00 $4,500.00
288  |Mobilization (2.5% of Subtotal Base Bid Price) 1 Lump
Sum 2.5% $2,283.25
289 |Demobilization (1.0% of Subtotal Base Bid Price) 1 Lump
Sum 1.0% $913.30
SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL
WORK/MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION BID PRICE
(Iitem 287-289) . $7.696 5'5
~ TOTAL BID PRICE $99‘ozé 55




Palm Beach County Water Utility Department .
Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract - WUD 16-013

Work Authorization No.: 02
Contractor Name: __Johnson-Davis Inc.

Project Name: 77th Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main
Project No.: WUD 16-007
NO. | BIDITEM (Furnish and Install with Appurtenances) | QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL
. D i in Bid It UANTI UNIT
NO. |ADDITIONAL WORK not included in Bid ltems QUANTITY N UNIT PRICE
287A |Replace Rip Rap S.C. Walls 3 Each $1,300.00 $3,900.00
287B |Repair 4" Driveway Border 2 Each $300.00 $600.00
SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL
WORK/MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION BID PRICE
(Item 287-289) $4,500.00

Notes: '
1) Sod quantity is based on 15' width. We will do our best to limit damage to less than 15' but based on experience, that is the width

necessary.




ATTACHMENT F

SCHEDULE #1
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME/SUBCONTRACTORS

PROJECT NAME: 77th Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main PROJECT NUMBER: WUD 16-007

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Johnson-Davis Ihcorporated ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462
CONTACT PERSON: Bernie Vito PHONE NO. 561-588-1170 FAX NO. 561-585-5252
BID OPENING DATE: . DEPARTMENT

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES

' Name, Address and Telephone (Check one or both Categories) Dollar Amount
Number of Minority Contractor Minority Business Small Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify)
Nutting Engineers of Florida, Inc. Ph: 561-736-4900 l__—l
1310 Neptune Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426 $ $ $ $1,230.00 $
Caulfield & Wheeler, Inc. Ph: 561-392-1991 ]____J E
7900 Glades Road #100, Boca Raton, FL 33434 3 3 $ $3,272.00 %
Agricultural Land Services Inc. Ph: 5661-732-6105 D L_X]
12265 State Road 7, Boynton Beach, FL 33473 $ $ $ $3,969.50 §
PRIME CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE: TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 - $8,471.50 §
BIDPRICE: § 99,026.55 Total Value of SBE Participation: $8,471.50
NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage included on Schedule 2 or a proposal from each Subcontractor listed in order to be counted

toward goal attainment.

2. Firms may be certified by Paim Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. |f firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WRBE, please indicate the dollar amount under th eappropriate
category.

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.



ATTACHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-007  PROJECT NAME: 77t Lane North West of Seminole Pratt
Whitney Rd Water Main

N f,} /7"”"
TO: \ 7;"‘/7/9 Syl - / / Z{LLS Lot
(Name of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) — (check one or more, as applicable):

Small Business Enterprise _ X Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian __%__Other (Please Specify)

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ___10/6/13 - 10/5/16

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work in cannection with the above project
(Specify in detail. particular work items or parts thereof to be perfarmed):

Line
item/Lot item Description Qty / Units Unit Price Total Price
No.
‘ ‘7{ /@'f Noiek: r'/ }d/ ol i | J /? «3 80&4‘5 / /;} 3/{;:_ _ A
. Cepet Swruted 13RO 292 LAYA
[l €]70 S i 3 [0 cs [ {50 "

7z 715’ / aiﬁ){;;' 74—

‘ . . F U 2 o y
at the folfowing price / g / )/g ; / ///‘/ / /CZ/
5 7/4@/ et ried //A/ﬂ Arerd 2 [ Aptiily [t i s

L
(Subcontractor's quote) & Ferr Cevrls

And will enter into a forma) agreement for work with you conditioned upon your exectition of a contract with Palm Beach

County.
If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any poriion of Lhis subcontract (o a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the

amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent
subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders
Caulfield & Wheeler, Inc,.

(Print Name of SBEZM/WBE Subcontractor)
s
By: &7

A (Signalure)

David P. Lindley, Vice President

(Print named/title of person executing on
behalf of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor)

Date: August 2, 2016




ATTACHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-007 PROJECT NAME: 77" Lane North West of Seminole Pratt
Whitney Rd Water Main ‘

TO: J2/7/7Jﬁ/7 - ﬂ(mu [ae
(Name of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned Is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable):

Small Business Enterprise _x Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian X___Other (Please Specify)
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: 30/ dote — 9/29 /2217

The undersigned Is prepared to perform the following described work In connection with the above project
(Speclfy In detall, particular work itoms or parts thereof to be performed:

Line
ftem/Lot Item Description Qty / Units Unit Price Total Price

No.

%Slf_ 7/4,;:’«’297/[3{ 72”4 GQOZ 7.5 /Om '

Tode t1230°

atho oloving price %{_ 7/’%’2&% / /7”) W /Z ; é;/é g0 cend’

(Subcontractor's quote)

And will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach

Counly.
If undersigned Intends to sub-subconiract any porlion of this subcontract lo a non-certified SBE subcontractor, the
amount of any such subconfract must be stated: $ .

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of thls form to prime bldder does not prevent

subcontraclor from providing quotalions to other bidders N‘) /’,d L Eni .A/ £ ' )
. 777 AG o NVEEAS %,# eorinA, Lace,
(Print Name of SBE-MAYBE Subcontrattor) g

By:

(Signature)
vl Lo tteich

(Print nameftille of person executing on
behalf of SBE-M/MWBE Subcontractor)

Date: 81/ 2,/ /G »




ATTAGHMENT F
SCHEDULE 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR WWBE SUBCONTRACTOR

PROJECT NO. WUD 16-007  PROJEGT NAME: 77" Lane North West of Seminole Pratt
Whitney Rd Water Main

- - e
TO: Tobnsor Lawrs Toe
(Namse of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned s certified by Palm Beach Gounty as a(n} — (check one or more, as applicable):

Small Businsss Enterprise _2 Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanlo Women Caucaslan ___Other (Please Specfy)
Date of Paim Beach County Certification; &/“/‘///V — A2/ 6 17

The undersigned s prepared to perform the folloving deseribed viosk In connection vith the above project
(Specliv In detall. particutacwork items or parts eof to be performed}:

Line
IJemILot Item Description Qty / Units Unit Price Total Price
0.

2/ /’?ﬁfAM/ (gbé/ ‘%3325 / /e ' ‘_«??é(}nf

st the folloving price 7]’ /Z ﬂ ;(4
$ Ll / Jleda g, AL

(Subconiractor's quole) M 7{

And will enter Into a formal agreement for work vith you conditioned upon y

Gounty, .
It undersigned Intends to sub-subconlract any poriion of iivs subconlract i a non-cedified SBE subconiracior, the

smount of any such subcontract must be stated: $.

Hon of & contract with Palm Beach

The undarsigned subconiractor understands that the provislon of this form lo prime bidder does not prevent

subcontractor from providing quotations to other bldders
ﬁ?/‘n.u‘ Rt Lpach § éoa?\&‘ %
. (Pt Name of SBE-M/WBE Subcontraclor)

By:
(Slgnalure) -

. gholl
,Lﬁ( Loy o9,
(Print nameftitie of person exaculing on
behalf of SBE-MWBE Subconiractor)

!:)atc: ?'—7_’/ G




ATTACHMENT G

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF
AUTHORIZATIONS
Auth. Project Date |WUD No.|Consultant’s
No. Description Status Total Approved|Assigned| Project No.
Amount
1 |Water Treatment Plant No. 8 — 12" Force Main along Jog Road Pending | $326,311.48 14-048
2 |77 Lane North West of Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd Water Main | Pending | $99,026.55 16-007

Total $425,338.03

Revised (12-9-14)




ATTACMENTH

AUTHORIZATION STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY OF
SBE / MINORITY BUSINESS TRACKING

Total SBE

Current Proposal 02

Value of Authorization No. 02 $99,026.55

Value of SBE - M/WBE Letters of Intent $8,471.50 $8,471.50

Actual Percentage 8.55% 8.55%
Signed/Approved Authorizations

Total Value of Authorizations $0.00

Total Value of SBE - MMWBE Signed Subcontracts $0.00 $0.00

Actual Percentage B e %
Signed/Approved Authorizations Plus Current Proposal

Total Value of Authorizations $99,026.55

Total Value of Subcontracts & Letters of Intent $8,471.50 $8,471.50

Actual Percentage 8.55% 8.55%
GOAL 3.28% 8.55%

Revised (12-9-14)




ATTACHMENT I

#iné

8lst

LN

8th

BLMD

TEMPLE

e

7th

é Temi
Blvd P:

Tith .
-—

~[PRGIECT LOCATION | T
: l T e
PL N
RD N
LKE wo
s : ‘

aL

BLvD

68t

g8ty

=
g 5
= cT @ o
""" 6th 6
TANGERIE TANGERNE
ilh PL L ity feor
gl P N 63 fer
g2nd L X = §nd
Y VTS 613(
m o
= > g: .
6ot gl nm N s
60th

E(@

PERSMMON BLVD

:++:CHEETHAMHILL BLYD, 17770




